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1. TRANSM TTED DATA
NCNE.
2. RECOGNI ZED DATA
1) CHANNEL VO CE MESSAGES
STATUS SECOND TH RD DESCR PTI ON

1000 nnnn Okkk kkkk Ovvv vvvv NOTE OFF
kkk kkkk : Note number ( See NOTE 1).
vvv vvvv : Note OFf Velocity ( ignored).

1001 nnnn Okkk kkkk 0000 0000 NOTE OFF
kkk kkkk : Note number ( See NOTE1).

1001 nnnn Okkk kkkk Ovvv vvvv NOTE ON
kkk kkkk : Note number ( See NOTE 1).
vvv vvvv : Note On Velocity ( not 0).

1010 nnnn Okkk kkkk Ovvv vvvv PCLYPHONI C KEY PRESSURE
kkk kkkk : Note nunber ( See NOTE 2 ).
VvV vvvv @ Pressure value ( See NOTE 2 ).

1011 nnnn Occc cccc Ovvv vvvv CONTROL CHANGE
ccc cccc @ Control nunber ( See NOTE 3 ).
vvv vvvv @ Control val ue.

1100 nnnn Oppp pppp ~ ---- - PROGRAM CHANGE
ppp pppp : Programcahnge nunber ( See NOTE 4 ).

NOTE : nnnn = M DI Channel Nunber ( 0000 - 1111 )
1: Recogni zed Not e nunbers are 35-59 at Basi c channel on nornal node,
or 95-119 at channel 10 at extention node.

2 Not e #12( bank1/ padl) - #35( bank3/ pad8) control to change "REVERSE of pad_functi on(PAD)".
Not e #36( bank1/ padl) - #59( bank3/ pad8) control to change " EFFECT PAD ENABLE( PAD)".
Not e #108( sour ce pad) control to change "EFFECT PAD ENABLE( SOURCE) ".
Pressure val ue(0) is turning off, pressure val ue(not 0) i s turning on.

Not e #60( bank1/ padl) - #83( bank3/ pad8) control to change "LEVEL of pad_function(PAD)".
Not e #84( bank1- padl) - #107( bank3/ pad8) control to change "PANNI NGof pad_functi on( PAD)".
Not e #109( sour ce pad) control to change "LEVEL of pad_functi on( SOURCE)".

Pressure val ue(0 to 99) is val ue of the control.

If pressure value is greater than 99, internal pressurevalueislimtedto 99.
Not e #110( sour ce pad) control to change "PANNI NGof pad_functi on( SOURCE)".

Pressure val ue(0 to 100) is val ue of the control.

If pressure value is greater than 100, internal pressure valueis linitedto 100.

3: Control #12 can be used to Effect Paranmeter 1(control val ue 0..100).
Control #13 can be used to Ef fect Paraneter 2(control val ue 0..100).
If control value is greater than 100, internal control valueis Limted to 100.

Control #14 can be used to Ef fect BPM40bpn{control val ue 0).. 167bpn{control val ue 127).
Control #15 can be used to Ef fect BPM168bpn{ control val ue 0)..250bpn(control val eu 82).
Control #80 can be used t o EFFECT OFF(control val ue 0)/ ON(control val ue 127).

Control #81 can be used t o EFFECT SYNC OFF(control value 0) / ON(control val ue 127).
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#00
#01
#02
#03
#04
#05
#06
#07
#08
#09
#10

EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :
EFFECT BANK A :

2) CHANNEL MODE MESSAGES

STATUS

1011 nnnn

1011 nnnn

1011 nnnn

1011 nnnn

SECOND

0111 1000

0111 1001

0111 1011

0111 1100

TI ME STRETCH
DELAY
FLANGER
CHORUS

PI TCH SHI FTER
Dl STORTI ON
LON PASS
EXTREME EQ
LO FI EFFECT
TREMOLO
VOLUVE/ BASS

TH RD

0000 0000

0000 0000

0000 0000

0000 0000

#11
#12
#13
#14
#15
#16
#17
#18
#19
#20
#21

DESCRI PTI ON

ALL SOUNDS CFF

EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :
EFFECT BANK B :

SCRATCH
REVERB
STEP CRY
PHASER

DI MENSI ON
RI NG MODULATOR
HI G+ PASS
RESONANCE
COVPRESSOR
AUTO PAN
EXCI TER

RESET ALL CONTROLLERS ( See NOTE 5 )

ALL NOTES CFF

ALL NOTES CFF

NOTE : nnnn = M DI Channel Nunber ( 0000 - 1111 )

" REVERSE of pad_function" pressure valueis 0.
" EFFECT PAD ENABLE" pressure valueis 0.
"LEVEL of pad_function" pressure val ueis 49.
"PANNI NG of pad_function" pressure val ue is 50.
"Effect paranmeter 1" control valueis 0.
"Effect paranmeter 2" control valueis 0.

5:

3) SYSTEM COWMON MESSAGES,

STATUS

1111 0010

1111 0011

1111 1000

1111 1010

1111 1011

1111 1100

NOTE:

" EFFECT BPM' control val ue is 120BPM

" EFFECT OV OFF" control valueis O(CFF).
" EFFECT SYNC ON OFF" control value is O(COFF).

SECOND

OXXX XXXX

0sss ssss

SYSTEM REAL TI ME MESSAGES

TH RD

Omrm nmmm

DESCR PTI CN

SONG PCSI TI ON PO NTER

XXX XXXX

Poi nt er LSB Val ue

mmmnmmm: Poi nt er MSB Val ue

SONG SELECT
SSS SSSS !

TIMNGCLI CK

START

QONTI NUE

STCP

Song Nunber 0-7
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[ Sanpl i ng Machi ne ] Data : 6.Cct., 1998
Model Sanpl eTrak ST-224 M DI | npl enentation Chart Version : 1.00
Function --- Transmtted Recogni zed | Renmar ks
Basi ¢ Def aul t 1
Channel Changed 1-16
Mode Messages
Def aul t khkkkkkkkkkkkxkx | 3
Al tered
Not e 35-59 95-119 ( channel 10 )
mnber | True VO| Ce kkkkhkhkkkhkkhkkhkhkkkkk*x
Vel ocity Note On O Note On = not O.
Note O f X
After Key's O
Touch Ch's X
Pitch Bend X
12 Ef fect paraneter 1
13 Ef fect paraneter 2
Cont r ol 14, 15 Ef f ect BPM
80 Ef fect ON OFF
Change
120 Al'l Sounds O f
121 Reset All Controllers
Pr og 0-21 Sel ects a effect_type
Change True # EE R R O I O X
Syst em Excl usi ve X
System Song Pos @)
Song Sel O 0-7
Comon Tune X
Syst em C ock O
Real Ti ne Conmands O
Aux Local On/ O f X
Al Notes O f O
Mes- Active Sense X
sages Reset X
Not es No Transnitted nessages.
Mbde 1 : OWI ON, POLY Mbde 2 : OWNI ON, MONO O: Yes
Mode 3 : OWI OFF, POLY Mbde 4 : OWNI OFF, MONO x: No
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